
GATESHEAD HEALTH & WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA

Friday, 1 December 2017 at 10.00 am in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

The minutes of the business meeting held on 20th October 2017 and Action List 
are attached for approval.

3  Declarations of Interest 

Items for Discussion 

4  Director of Public Health Annual Report 

Presentation by Alice Wiseman.

5  Gateshead Newcastle Deciding Together, Delivering Together 
(Pages 13 - 28)

Report to be delivered by Ian Renwick.

6  Strategic Review of Carers Services (Pages 29 - 30)

Report to be delivered by Behnam Khazaeli  and Jane Mulholland.

Performance Management Items 

7  Performance Management Report for the Health & Care System 
(Pages 31 - 46)

Report to be delivered by John Costello.

8  BCF Quarterly Return to NHS England (Pages 47 - 60)

Report to be delivered by John Costello.

Public Document Pack



9  Updates from Board Members 

 Gateshead Council’s New Strategic Approach and Link to Budget 
Consultation - Link to 2018/19 Budget Consultation

 Other Updates 

10  Any Other Business 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill
E-mail: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3045,

Date: Friday 24 November 2017

http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/Council%20and%20Democracy/consultation/Budget/Home.aspx


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

Friday, 20 October 2017

PRESENT Councillor Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Gateshead Council) (Chair)

Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council
Councillor Ron Beadle Gateshead Council
Councillor Mary Foy Gateshead Council
Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council
Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning
Councillor Michael 
McNestry

Gateshead Council

John Pratt Tyne and Wear Fire Service
Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG
James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust
Dr Bill Westwood Federation of GP Practices
Sally Young Gateshead Voluntary Sector
Alice Wiseman Gateshead Public Health

IN ATTENDANCE: Andy Graham Gateshead Public Health
Wendy Hodgson Gateshead Healthwatch
Sir Paul Ennals Local Safeguarding Children's Board
John Costello Gateshead Public Health
Julie Ross
Sue White
Michael Laing
Mark Harrison
Gerald Tompkins
Joy Evans
Alison Dunn
Saira Park
Emma Gibson
Paul Gray
Steph Downey

Newcastle City Council
NHS
Gateshead Care Partnership
Squircle Limited
Gateshead Public Health
Gateshead Public Health
Citizens Advice Gateshead
Gateshead Council
Gateshead Public Health
Gateshead Public Health
Gateshead Council

APOLOGIES: Councillor Malcolm Graham
Ian Renwick

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



HW168 MINUTES 

RESOLVED
 

(i)            The minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 8 September were agreed as a 
correct record.

 

HW169 ACTION LIST - 20 SEPTEMBER 

The board received an update of the Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board Action 
List as follows:
 

Agenda Item Action Completed or Status

Joint Strategic 
Needs 
Assessment 
Update

An update report on the 
JSNA to be received by the 
Board in September 2018.
 
Consideration to be given to 
the relationship between 
poverty and peoples’ mental 
health.

To feed into the Board’s 
Forward Plan.
 

Integrating Health 
and Care in 
Gateshead
 

Further proposals to be 
brought back to the Board 
over the coming months for 
consideration.
 
Colleagues from the VCS to 
be advised as to how they 
can best input to the 
process.

To feed into the Board’s 
Forward Plan.
 

Better Care Fund 
2017-19 
Submission

The concerns of the Board 
regarding the ambitious 
targets for Delayed 
Transfers of Care, and the 
potential funding implications 
if these targets are not met, 
to be outlined formally as 
part of the BCF submission 
to NHS England.

Completed.

Feedback from 
Joint Members 
Seminar

Six monthly meeting 
arrangements to be set up in 
order to continue the NHS 
and Local Authority 
leadership conversations.

O
[...]
s a concern that the regulations will 
increase barriers to healthcare for vulnerable groups – such as refugees, and people 
seeking asylum, homeless people, the elderly and those with mental health 
conditions. Gateshead MPs have been contacted regarding this issue.
 

HW178 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

No other business noted.
 

Page 12



1

                         HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
1 December 2017

TITLE OF REPORT: Gateshead Newcastle ‘Deciding Together, Delivering Together’

Purpose of the Report 

1. To seek the views of the Health & Wellbeing Board on governance arrangements for 
the Delivering Together programme.

Background

2. The Deciding Together process involved asking people who use Mental Health 
services, their families, carers, Mental Health professionals and service providers for 
their views on improving the way specialist Adult Mental Health services are 
arranged in Gateshead and Newcastle; it culminated in a listening exercise held 
during winter 2014/15 and was published in April 2015.  In February 2017, a revised 
scope was agreed which includes:

• All NTW-provided Adult and Older People’s services  (community and 
inpatient)

• Gateshead Health-provided Older People’s Mental Health services
• Third Sector services, Community and Voluntary Services
• Social Care and other Local Authority services 
• Interfaces with General Practice, employment and housing

3. Design workshops in September/October 2017 considered the following themes 
across the Mental Health system, and co-produced service delivery designs which 
are now at the stage of implementation planning:

• Getting help when you need it
• Understanding need and planning support
• Delivering support
• Staying well 

Proposal

4. It is proposed that an overarching Steering Group manages this programme of work, 
led by Newcastle Gateshead CCG, and that beneath this, Operational, Finance and 
Resource leads will add depth to the designs/proposals, scoping out how demand 
would be met m
[...]
lise that ambition, a fundamental redesign of community mental health 
services was needed – across all agencies.  

To ensure the redesign was comprehensive, the scope of the original Deciding 
Together work was extended to include: 

• Older People’s Mental Health services in Gateshead  
• Third Sector Mental Health services, and the wider Community and Voluntary 

Sector  
• Social Care and other Local Authority services  
• Interface with GP services  
• Interface with employment and housing  

Following extensive desk top data analysis and preliminary stakeholder engagement 
earlier this year, four week-long ‘design workshops’ were held and attended by 
more than 70 participants including Service Users and Carers.  The workshops 
generated a comprehensive description of the Community Mental Health services to 
be created in Gateshead and Newcastle, under the following four banner headlines:

• Getting help when you need it
• Understanding need and planning support
• Delivering support
• Staying well 

The comprehensive service description now needs to be enacted.  This paper 
summarises the key principles of the work, while the reports from each of the 
workshops are attached as appendices. 

There are different categories of service changes required – with some being fairly 
easy to achieve through policy and process redesign, some requiring a new 
approach across and between agencies delivering care, and some requiring longer 
term consideration and investment.  

In order to move from ‘design to reality’, a steering group has been established to 
oversee the developments.  Critically, the responsibility for enacting the 
developments will be shared by all partners – both commissioners and providers, 
across the statutory and non-statutory sectors. 

Throughout the implementation period, communication with people, carers and 
agencies is critical.  An outline ‘tactical communications plan’ is attached as an 
appendix to this report.

Page 16



3

2  History and background

The Deciding Together process involved asking people who use Mental Health 
services, their families, carers, Mental Health professionals and service providers for 
their views on improving the way specialist Adult Mental Health services are 
arranged in Gateshead and Newcastle; it culminated in a listening exercise held 
during winter 2014/15 and was published in April 2015. 

In June 2016, the CCG governing body considered the findings of the Deciding 
Together progress and made its decision about the future of the services, releasing 
the following statement: 

“Mental health services in Newcastle and Gateshead are set to be 
transformed – reducing the amount of time people will spend in hospital and 
creating better, more integrated care outside of hospital in the community, 
and helping people to recover sooner – and bringing them onto an equal 
footing with physical health care….  The changes will mean the creation of 
new inpatient facilities at Newcastle’s St Nicholas’ Hospital, and the 
opportunity to innovate a wider range of improved and new community 
services, some that will be specifically provided by community and voluntary 
sector organisations under future new contracts, that will link with statutory 
NHS services.

While the decision will mean the closure of Gateshead’s standalone Tranwell 
Unit, as well as the Hadrian Clinic in Newcastle, it provides the opportunity to 
make significant changes that will create new interlinking community and 
hospital mental health services that will reduce the reliance on hospital stays, 
shorten the time people spend in hospital and overall improve their 
experience of services, helping them to recover sooner, stay well and have 
fulfilling lives.

Older people’s services in Newcastle would also change and be consolidated 
at St Nicholas’ Hospital, closing wards based on the former Newcastle 
General Hospital site.

The money released from these changes will be invested into new and 
enhanced ser
[...]
ors and from patients and carers.  
Those sessions were independently facilitated and generated a series of 
principles upon which the four week-long workshops were built. 

3. Design workshops: Four week long design workshops were held during 
September and October 2017, attended by a wide range of stakeholders, patients 
and carers.  These were themed:

• Getting help when you need it
• Understanding need and planning support
• Delivering support
• Staying well 

Health Watch also held ‘fringe events’ during each of the four weeks, so those 
unable to attend the full weeklong workshops could contribute ideas and ask 
questions – feedback was provided to the design workshops the day after each 
fringe event. 

Page 18



5

3  Headlines of a new system 
  

The following sections summarise the outputs of the design workshops.  Detailed 
reports of the work are attached for further reference.  The principles upon which we 
need work across the health and care system were developed through the four 
workshops, and are summarised as:

People:   Those who use services and their families must remain at the forefront of 
our concerted efforts and work.  Our workforce (paid and unpaid) is our biggest 
asset; we need to use their skills and time wisely.

Partnership:  Commitment is there from all stakeholders to get on with the job and 
working differently across the health and care system, acknowledging that in some 
cases, significant cultural change is required.  Existing budgets will need to be 
used/flexed creatively across the system.  

Practicality:  We need to turn design into reality – with some elements being 
designed and delivered in the next few months and others over the course of a 
couple of years.  We need to see tangible results. 

Throughout the four workshops, there was a drive to:

• Improve and simplify access to Mental Health support 
• Improve transitions of care where there is meaningful system responsibility for 

the person (‘easy in, easy out’)
[...]
 review 
the outputs or the Deciding Together, Delivering Together work, and to break this 
down into three categories of delivery:

• Short term actions (by March 2018) – policies, processes, and anything 
immediate

• Medium term actions (by March 2019) – relating to the way in which services 
operate and are configured

• Long term actions – considering the elements of the new service that rely on 
larger scale changes being made (e.g. developing the physical Hubs). 

The group will coordinate workstreams arising, ensuring fidelity to the model 
designed.  They will report to the Steering group and will not be a decision-making 
body.  They will call upon expertise such as IT and that of Acute Trusts as required.

It will comprise: 

CCG Catherine Richardson
Karen Elliott

Local 
authorities 

TBC

Major 
providers 

NTW – Tony Quinn
GHFT – Catherine Kirkley 
Concern group – Scott Vigurs 
Primary care – Con Conrad 
VOLSAG – Steve Nash

User and 
carer 
leads 

Newcastle and Gateshead Carers 
organisations to supply leads
Service User representation – VCS to 
advise 

Support 
• Julie Ross/ 

Catherine 
Richardson 
(integration) 

• Trust Innovation 
Group

Support 
• Julie Ross/ 

Catherine 
Richardson 
(chair)

• Trust 
Innovation 
Group

Healthwatch to be 
invited to offer a level 
of scrutiny as work 
progresses, and to 
feed in wider views

Page 25



12

Carer representation – VCS to advise

4.3 Finance and Resources group (already in existence) 

This group has met several times and will continue to operate until March 2018.  The 
group is working to understand current configuration of finance and resources in the 
Mental Health services system, to support the Operational group in identifying the 
resource implications of the future model. 

The group will report to the Steering group and will not be a decision-making body. It 
will comprise: 

CCG Jill McGrath
Karen Elliott
Julie Ross/Catherine Richardson

Local 
authorities 

Kristina Robson (Gateshead) 

[...]
nal communications
FT members
Governors

Caroline 
Parnell

Identified Boards and 
Governance groups 

As required to meet their ToR and 
needs

TBC

Identified partner 
channels
Healthwatch
Mental Health CVS 
partners 

TBC
Check with Volsag, recovery college, 
etc.

Social media messages and links

TBC

Author: Caroline Latta – November 2017

5.2    Full reports of Deciding Together, Delivering Together workshops

The summary reports for the Deciding Together, Delivering Together Workshops 
have now been published. They are on the NGCCG website and can be viewed here

Page 28

http://www.newcastlegatesheadccg.nhs.uk/get-involved/engagement-work/2017-engagement-work/delivering-together/


1

                         HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
1 December 2017

TITLE OF REPORT: Strategic Review of Carers Services 

Purpose of the Report 
1. To inform the Health & Wellbeing Board on the current position of the strategic 

review of services in Gateshead for unpaid Carers. 

Background
2. In response to the implementation of the Care Act 2014 Gateshead Integrated 

Commissioning Group agreed for Gateshead Council to take the lead on the review 
of Carers services in Gateshead.

3. The review provides an exciting opportunity for both Gateshead Council and 
Newcastle Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group in taking an innovative 
approach to the integrated commissioning of carers services across Gateshead. 

4. We are moving from jointly commissioned services to an integrated commissioned 
service between the Clinical Commissioning Group and Local Authority. We hope the 
learning from this work will support other areas and act as an exemplar as we move 
forward on our integration agenda.

Current Position
5. On 17 October 2017, Gateshead Council’s Cabinet gave approval for the Council to 

jointly procure, with Newcastle Gateshead CCG (NGCCG), an all age carers’ service 
in Gateshead. This approval enables us to move towards our procurement activity 
and produce relevant documentation for our future tender.
 

6. The preferred option is to go out to tender with one overarching contract for Carers 
with service requirements divided into 3 separate LOT’s as follows; 

 LOT 1 Young carers (aged 0 – 18 years) 
 LOT 2 Adult Carers (aged 18 years and over)
 LOT 3 Carer Relief 

7. Each of the above mentioned LOT’s will have their own service specification which 
will focus on the key objectives identified during engagement activity.  This will 
include; keeping carers informed, supporting carers to look after their health and 
wellbeing, offering carers a break from caring and raising awareness of the role of 
carers. 

8. Current commissioned Providers have been asked to submit details relating to staff 
that could potentially be transferring under TUPE to the new service.  

9. We are meeting with current commissioned Provider’s week commencing 20 
November to discuss with them how best to collect information relating to individual 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



2

carers who are actively being supported, the interventions delivered and frequency of 
such.  

10. This information will be used to inform potential bidders of the number of carers they 
will need to be supporting with effect from the date of commencement of the new 
service to ensure consistent delivery of carer support to avoid any potential 
breakdown in the caring role. 

11.We are also asking our Providers to help us identify the best way to communicate 
with carers to ensure we keep them informed of the process of the review.  

12.A contract value has been formalised between Gateshead Council and Newcastle 
Gateshead CCG which will be shared at the point the tender is released.

Proposed Next Steps
13.We are working to our project plan and key timelines include:

Tender advertised on NEPO portal 4 January 18
Intended contract award date 3 April 18
Service commencement July 2018

14.We will be implementing a transition period during April to June 2018.  This will 
provide opportunities for the incoming Providers to develop a transition plan which 
incorporates goals, priorities and strategies to ensure a smooth transition of support 
for carers.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Contact: Jon Tomlinson, Interim Service Director, Commissioning and Quality 

Assurance 0191 433 2352

Jane Mulholland, Director of Operations and Delivery, Newcastle 
Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group 0191 2172982

Page 30



 

                         
  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

1 December 2017

TITLE OF REPORT:    Performance Report for the Health & Care System

Purpose of the Report

1. This paper provides an update on performance within health and social care to enable 
the Health and Wellbeing Board to gain an overview of the current system and to provide 
appropriate scrutiny.

Background

2. An initial Performance Report was considered by the Board on 17 July 2015. That report 
proposed a suite of indicators to form the basis for a Performance Management 
Framework for consideration by the Health and Wellbeing Board on a regular basis. 

3. The report focused on metrics and did not consider other aspects such as financial 
performance or monitoring of action plans as these are addressed through other 
processes. The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the suggested indicators to be 
appropriate and a reporting schedule was agreed.

Update

4. Because of the diverse range of indicators included in the Framework, the frequency with 
which metrics are updated varies. The latest available data for each indicator is reported.

5. Agency performance leads have highlighted metrics that are worth further consideration 
by the Board. This could be because they represent a cross cutting issue or have been 
identified as an area of significant improvement or key risk. 

Overview of Current performance

6. Tables providing fuller details of performance are provide
[...]
ervices living independently, with or without 
support

46.6% 
(Jul 2016)

50.6% 
(Jul 2017)

50% Met target ↑

ASCOF 2A(i) 18-64 Permanent admissions to residential & 
nursing care homes (rate per 100,000 population) 1.6 3.3 4.1 Not Met 

Target ↓

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 8

                         
 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

1 December 2017

TITLE OF REPORT:    Better Care Fund: 2nd Quarterly Return 
(2017/18) to NHS England

Purpose of the Report 

1. To seek the endorsement of the Health & Wellbeing Board to the Better Care 
Fund return to NHS England for the 2nd Quarter of 2017/18.

Background

2. The HWB approved the Gateshead Better Care Fund (BCF) submission 2017-
19 at its meeting on 8 September 2017, which in turn was approved in full by 
NHS England on 27 October 2017. 

3. NHS England is continuing its quarterly monitoring arrangements for the BCF 
which requires quarterly template returns to be submitted. However, it has not 
sought a return for Quarter 1 as the BCF planning exercise was not complete 
for that quarter.

Quarter 2 Template Return for 2017/18

4. In line with the timetable set by NHS England, a return for the 2nd quarter of 
2017/18 was required to be submitted by the 17th November and this 
requirement has been met. The return sets out progress in relation to budget 
arrangements, meeting national conditions, performance against BCF metrics 
and implementation of the High Impact Change Model for managing transfers of 
care. It also includes a narrative update on progress made.

Proposal

5. It is proposed that the Board endorse the 2nd Quarter BCF return for 2017/18 
that has been submitted to NHS England (attached as an excel document).

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



2

Recommendations

6. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to endorse the Better Care Fund 2nd 
Quarter return for 2017/18.

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
[...]
 achievements I11 Yes
Seven-day service Additional achievements I12 Yes
Trusted assessors Additional achievements I13 Yes
Focus on choice Additional achievements I14 Yes
Enhancing health in care homes Additional achievements I15 Yes
Red Bag Scheme Additional achievements I19 Yes
Early discharge planning Support needs J8 Yes
Systems to monitor patient flow Support needs J9 Yes
Multi-disciplinary/multi-agency discharge teams Support needs J10 Yes
Home first/discharge to assess Support needs J11 Yes
Seven-day service Support needs J12 Yes
Trusted assessors Support needs J13 Yes
Focus on choice Support needs J14 Yes
Enhancing health in care homes Support needs J15 Yes
Red Bag Scheme Support needs J19 Yes

Yes

5. Narrative
Cell Reference Checker

Progress against local plan for integration of health and social care B8 Yes
Integration success story highlight over the past quarter B12 Yes

YesSheet Complete:

Sheet Complete:

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Gateshead Newcastle Deciding Together, Delivering Together
	MHPB Paper v2 for cascade

	6 Strategic Review of Carers Services
	7 Performance Management Report for the Health & Care System
	8 BCF Quarterly Return to NHS England
	BCF Q2 Submission v14
	Guidance
	1. Cover
	2. National Conditions & s75
	3. Metrics
	4. HICM
	5. Narrative
	Checklist





Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING

Friday, 1 December 2017

PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Gateshead Council) (Chair)

Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council
Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council
Councillor Malcolm Graham Gateshead Council
Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning
John Pratt Tyne and Wear Fire Service
Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG
James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust
Dr Bill Westwood Federation of GP Practices
Alice Wiseman
Ian Renwick

Gateshead Council
Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust

IN ATTENDANCE: Wendy Hodgson Gateshead Healthwatch
Sally Young Gateshead Voluntary Sector
John Costello Gateshead Council
Jane Mullholland Newcastle Gateshead CCG
Alison Dunn Gateshead Citizens Advice Bureau
Behnam Khazaeli
Steph Downey

Gateshead Council
Gateshead Council

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ron Beadle, Councillor Mary Foy and Councillor Michael 
McNestry
Mark Adams, Susan Watson and Sir Paul Ennals

HW1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absense were received from Cllr Ron Beadle, Cllr Mary Foy, Cllr 
Michael McNestry, Mark Adams and Sir Paul Ennals.

HW2 MINUTES AND ACTION LIST 

It was noted that the independent clinical audit has highlighted that there continues 
to be variances in the provision of substance misuse services. Consistency and 
joined up working needs to be a priority to support patients, particularly those with 
complex needs. It was agreed that consultation dates would be recirculated to 
primary care providers.
 



It was highlighted that there was still no answer regarding the availability of 
subsidised/free flu jabs for those who work in the voluntary sector. It was noted that 
information has been circulated regarding flu jabs being available to those on low 
income or volunteers – it was agreed that this information will be circulated to 
members of the board following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:
 

i)              The minutes of the last meeting held on 20 October 2017 were approved 
as a correct record.

ii)             The Board’s Action List was noted.
 

HW3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.
 

HW4 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

Alice Wiseman presented her annual report to the Board: Inequalities – ‘It never 
rains but it pours’. 
 
The Three key strategic recommendations to come out of the report are:

         The Health and Wellbeing Strategy should be renewed, adopting a much 
longer term approach, with a strengthened vision to address inequalities. This 
needs to include measures to address the social determinants of health 
alongside prevention and early intervention at every level.

         Partners in Gateshead should shift the focus from managing the burden of ill 
health to promoting actions that create the right conditions for good health 
through the employment of a robust Health in all Policies approach.

         The Council and its partners should target resources to those individuals and 
communities most in need. Robust evaluation of reach and impact should be 
undertaken regularly using a Health Equity Audit approach.

Feedback on the report was positive from board members noting that the 
presentation lays down a real challenge for healthcare providers. It was said that 
there is an economic case to encourage local businesses to support work to 
implement the recommendations of the report. 
The board were advised that a copy of the annual report has been given to the 
Shadow Health Secretary. It was agreed that a copy of the report and 
supplementary information would be circulated to board members following the 
meeting.
RESOLVED:
 

i)              The Board noted the contents of the presentation and report.
 



 

HW5 GATESHEAD NEWCASTLE DECIDING TOGETHER, DELIVERING TOGETHER 

The Board were presented with an update on work to progress the implementation 
of ‘Deciding Together, Delivering Together’ (DTDT) regarding the design of inpatient 
and community adult mental health services by Ian Renwick. Clarification was also 
provided on the scope of services encompassed by DTDT  in Gateshead.
 
It was highlighted from the report that in June 2016, the CCG governing body had 
considered findings of the Deciding Together process and its decision about the 
future of service stating: “While the decision will mean the closure of Gateshead’s 
standalone Tranwell Unit, as well as the Hadrian Clinic in Newcastle, it provides the 
opportunity to make significant changes that will create new interlinking community 
and hospital mental health services that will reduce the reliance on hospital stays, 
shorten the time people spend in hospital and overall improve their experience of 
services, helping them to recover sooner, stay well and have fulfilling lives.”
It was noted that following extensive desk top data analysis and preliminary 
stakeholder engagement earlier this year, four week-long design workshops were 
held in September /October and attended by more than 70 participants including 
service users and carers. It was also noted from the report that the workshops 
generated a comprehensive description of the Community Mental Health services to 
be created in Gateshead and Newcastle under the following headlines:
 

         Getting help when you need it
         Understanding need and planning support
         Delivering support
         Staying well

 
Ian Renwick advised the board that he wished to pass on his thanks to the team at 
Healthwatch for their involvement and support through a series of fringe events it 
organised during each of the four weeks the design workshops were taking place.
 
An overview of the proposed structure to ensure there are strong implementation 
arrangements in place was provided, to include a Steering Group, an 
inpatient/physical design group (anew sub-group of the Steering Group), the existing 
Finance and Resources group and a new Operational group.

It was noted that some of the earlier consultation that took place on Deciding 
Together  was undertaken when the scope did not include older people’s mental 
health services in Gateshead. It was said that the widened scope provides 
opportunities for Healthwatch to continue to contribute to the design of services and 
that there will be continued engagement with stakeholders until re-designed services 
are established.
 
A question was asked regarding the involvement of service users and carers as part 
of consultation arrangements. It was said that feedback from the community has 
been the driver of these proposed changes and that the point will be noted around 
continued service user and carer involvement.
A further question was asked around the closure of wards – it was stated that there 



needs to be a rebalance of resources across the system and that judgements will 
need to be made that best meet the needs of service users and their carers
 
It was noted that outputs from the Deciding Together Work will need to be broken 
down into three categories of delivery over the short, medium and long term::
 

         Short term actions (by March 2018) – policies, processes, and anything 
immediate

         Medium term actions (by March 2019) – relating to the way in which services 
operate and are configured

         Long term actions – considering the elements of the new service that rely on 
larger scale changes being made (e.g. developing the physical Hubs). 

  
RESOLVED:
  

i)              The Board noted the proposed implementation arrangements and agreed 
to receive quarterly updates on the proposals from within the report.

 

HW6 STRATEGIC REVIEW OF CARERS SERVICES 

The Board received the report on the Strategic Review of Carers Service. It was 
noted that the report aims to inform the Board on the current position of the strategic 
review of services in Gateshead for unpaid Carers.
 
From the report it was highlighted that the review provides an exciting opportunity for 
both Gateshead Council and Newcastle Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group in 
taking an innovative approach to the integrated commissioning of carers services 
across Gateshead.
 
It was noted that on 17th October Gateshead Council’s Cabinet gave approval for the 
Council to jointly procure, with Newcastle Gateshead CCG (NGCCG) an all age 
carers’ service in Gateshead. This approval enables movement towards 
procurement activity and the production of relevant documentation for the future 
tender.
 
It was noted from the report that the preferred option is to go out to tender with one 
overarching contract for Carers with service requirements divided into 3 separate 
LOT’s as follows:
 

 LOT 1 Young carers (aged 0 – 18 years) 
 LOT 2 Adult Carers (aged 18 years and over)
 LOT 3 Carer Relief 

 
The Board were advised that the LOT’s will have their own service specification 
which will focus on the key objectives identified during engagement activity. This will 
include; keeping carers informed, supporting carers to look after their health and 
wellbeing, offering carers a break from caring and raising awareness of the role of 
carers. It was stated that current providers have been asked to submit details 
relating to staff that could be transferring under TUPE to the new service.



 
The following project plan and timescales were noted:
 
Tender advertised on NEPO portal - 4 January 2018
Intended contract award date - 3 April 2018
Service commencement - July 2018
 
A concern that procurement decisions can have a big impact on care providers was 
raised. It was said that there is potential for organisations to become unstable if 
funding levels becomes reduced or unavailable.
 
A comment was made that over the years there has been duplication of services and 
with current and future budgetary constraints it in important that service levels  are 
maintained and that the right services are being provided to those who need them.
 
RESOLVED:
 

i)              The Board noted the contents of the report.
 

HW7 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM 

The Board were provided with an overview of the Performance Report for the Health 
& Care System.
 
It was noted that the report was presented for the Board to gain an overview of the 
current system and to provide appropriate scrutiny. The Board were advised that 
there has been strong progress on performance within health and social care, 
although significant health inequalities remain. It was noted that the report focuses 
on metrics and does not consider financial performance or monitoring of action plans 
as these are addressed via other processes.
 
The Board were advised that parapraph 40 from the report is to be ignored – this 
information refers to previous years data and will be deleted. It was said that this 
report provides a snapshot of current performance and whilst it is clear that progress 
is being made in many areas, some challenges remain to be addressed if we are to 
improve outcomes.
 
A question was asked around assessments for those who provide care – it was said 
that this is a crucial in understanding carer’s needs. In response, it was stated that 
there has been a lot of work done with Healthwatch around carer’s assessments.
 
RESOLVED:
 

i)              The Board agreed the report.
 

HW8 BCF QUARTERLY RETURN TO NHS ENGLAND 

The Board received an overview of the Better Care Fund: 2nd Quarterly Return 



(2017/18) to NHS England report.
 
It was noted that the report was to seek the endorsement of the Health & Wellbeing 
Board to the Better Care Fund return to NHS England for the 2nd Quarter of 2017/18.
 
RESOLVED:
 

i)              The Board endorsed the Better Care Fund: 2nd Quarterly return for 2017/18
 

HW9 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

Cllr Gannon provided an overview of the Council’s ‘Making Gateshead a place 
where everyone thrives’ new strategic approach. The Board were advised that in the 
current and future financial climate the Council must invest to grow and identify other 
ways it can grow its budget. This will enable it to minimise  cuts to vital services. It 
was noted that in seeking to reduce inequalities within Gateshead, services will be 
prioritised to those most in need and that early intervention and prevention work will 
be a key focus.
 
It was agreed that further information would be circulated to Board members 
following the meeting.
 
RESOLVED:
 

i)              The Board noted the information from the report.
 

HW10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business discussed.
 


